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1. Q3 2022 Financial Results and Topics
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Year on Year Increase in Revenues and 
Profits Despite Increase in Expenses Due to 

Expanded Investment in Seal Business

 Sales progressed steadily in the Digital Certificate and eSignature Segment, 
leading to increase in revenues and profits

 Advertising expenses increased due to strategic investment in GMO Sign
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FY2022 Q3 Consolidated Sales and Profit
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Unit：Million Yen

FY2021 FY2022 YoY FY2022
(Forecast)

Achieveme
nt Ratio

Sales 10,237 11,853 ＋15.8％ 15,187 78.1％

Operating Profit 674 1,008 ＋49.6％ 1,524 66.2％

Ordinary Profit 720 1,170 ＋62.4％ 1,521 76.9％

ProfitAttributable to 
Owners of Parent 506 799 ＋57.8% 900 88.8%
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Cloud Infrastructure Segment 

 Sales for CloudCREW have performed well
Year on year increase of +54% in revenues

Digital Certificate and eSignature Segment

 SSL sales have performed well in Asia
 Currency fluctuation has had a positive effect 

on the electronic authentication business

FY2022 Q3 Consolidated Sales and Profit
Consolidated
+15.8％Unit：

Million Yen

 Sales of GMO Omise App have performed 
steadily

DX Segment

※1 Internal Transaction 373M
※2 Internal Transaction 428M
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720 832

4,402 4,475

5,487

6,974

10,237※1

+ 15.6％

+ 1.7％

+ 27.1％

11,853※2

2021Q3 2022Q3
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Cloud Infrastructure Segment 

 Profit has decreased as a result of an 
increase in server and software costs

 Profit has increased as a result of an 
increase in sales volume despite an 
increase in advertising expenses due to 
investment in GMO Sign

FY2022 Q3 Consolidated Sales and Profit

 Profit has decreased as a result of an 
increase in LINKDrive software costs

DX Segment

Consolidated 
+49.6％

Digital Certificate and eSignature Segment
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235

566

1,056

-229 -255

2021Q3 2022Q3

△34.6%

+86.2％

674

1,008
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FY2022 Quarterly Comparison

Unit：
Million Yen

FY2021
3Q

FY2021
4Q

FY2022
1Q

FY2022
2Q

FY2022
3Ｑ QoQ

Sales 3,364 3,808 3,929 3,977 3,947 △0.8%

Operating
Profit 171 497 517 381 109 △71.2%

Ordinary
Profit 230 479 558 426 184 △56.7%

Profit 
Attributable to 

Owners of 
Parent

102 △ 23 403 294 101 △65.7%

 Sales have dropped slightly compared to 2Q
 Operating profit has decreased due to a strengthening of investments in the promotion of GMO Sign and 

strengthening of recruitment activities, etc.
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(Million Yen)

Number of 
employees※2022Q3 Overseas Ratio 

39.1％(1,545M)
2022Q3 Overseas Ratio 

44.3％(438)

■Japan ■Europe ■North America ■Asia and others ■Overseas ratio

Sales

2019 2020 2021 2022

3,948 988

2019 2020 2021 2022
※ Number of employees of the Company and 16 subsidiaries 
(including non-consolidated subsidiaries)
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2. Business Overview
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Digital Certificate and eSignature Segment
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Digital Certificate and eSignature Segment
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Provide all signatures (witness type/contract party type)
No.1 in Japan for number of companies

adopting our e-contract service
No.1 in Japan for number of contract transmissions

Domestic Certificate Authority operated in-house
SSL market share: No. 1 in Japan, No. 3 worldwide

No. 1 in Japan for number of companies 
adopting our single sign-on service

Double
achievement
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791,258

671,500

992,525

1,212,155

2020Q3 Q4 2021Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2022Q1 Q2 Q3

Number of Contract Transmissions

1,485,382

543,094
465,299

365,956
303,740

E-contract service market
Number of Contract 

Transmissions

No.1

2.1-fold
YoY
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2020Q3 Q4 2021Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2022Q1 Q2 Q3

Number of User Companies

914,117companies

732,602

588,251

465,407

334,907

November 2022 990,000 companies

226,835
185,832

140,048

48,780
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Domestic market shareNo.1
Increased

2.7-fold
YoY
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2022 Initiative

GMO Sign to be 
introduced at 24

public organizations 
across Japan
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福岡市
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2022 Initiative

 GMO Sign for real estate brokers has been provided to 
about 100,000 companies across Japan

業界加盟率
80％
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2022 Initiative

Centralized management of 
all contracting operations
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Changes in Sales by Product

■ SSL ■ e-signatures, other

Global expansion in 
use of devices and 
e-documents
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Unit：
Million Yen
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2020Q3 Q4 2021Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2022Q1 Q2 Q3

Number of 
Using Companies

Single Sign On service
Responding to more complex 

customer needs through business 
partnerships and service linking

7,461companies※

Steady expansion of linked services

Began linking with ID management 
functions and joint sales

6,642

5,720
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※ Number of enterprises using TrustLogin by GMO. One account per business operator (enterprise or individual). If multiple accounts are used, the duplicates are eliminated.
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Cloud Infrastructure Segment 
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Product Sales

Promoting the introduction of 
CloudCREW at large corporations to 

strengthen cloud security
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2019Q3 2020Q1 Q3 2021Q1 Q3 2022Q1 Q3

FY2022 Q3 Consolidated

Sales：923百万円
YoY: +54.0％

335M

Managed Cloud Service Sales

311

277

245

218218

173

143

106
96

114

65
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DX Segment
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2020Q3 Q4 2021Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2022Q1 Q2 Q3

Web solution O2O
Promoted DX at stores by group synergyNumber of Shops Using App

16,190

9,157

YoY

+76.8%

■ Omise App ■ Omise Pocket

9,444

8,112
6,717

1,045

6,746

-Linking MakeShop byGMO with Smaregi-

Added dashboard function
-Enables the effect of sales promotions to be measured easily-
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C h a n g e  t h i n g s  w i t h  I T
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